

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE -

:PRESENT;

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE N. TUKARAMJI

I.A.No.2 of 2024

IN

CRLP NO: 12262 OF 2024

Between:

1. M/s. Hira Multi Construction Ventures Private Limited, Formerly known as Hira Management Consultants Private Limited #3-5-784/2, King Kothi X Road, Hyderabad, TG-500029 - Rep. by Mr.Habib Abdul Razzaq Hadi Ali Albaghdadi, S/o Late Mohmmmed Ali, R/o.3-5-784/2, King Kothi Himayath Nagar, Hyderabad Telangana-500029.
2. Mr. Habib Abdul Razzaq Hadi Ali, Albaghdadi, S/o Late Mohmmmed Ali
3. Mr Habeeb Umer Hadi Ali, S/o. Habib Abdul Razzaq Hadi Ali Albaghdadi
4. Mr Mohammed Hadi Ali, S/o. Habib Abdul Razzaq Hadi Ali Albaghdadi
5. Ms Khatija Begum, W/o. Habib Abdul Razzaq Hadi Ali Albaghdadi
6. Mr Habeeb Abdulla (Ali Baghdadi), S/o. Habib Abdul Razzaq Hadi Ali Albaghdadi
7. Ms. Ayesha Hadi Ali D/o. Habib Abdul Razzaq Hadi Ali Albaghdadi
8. Mr Abdul Rahman Hadi Ali S/o. Habib Abdul Razzaq Hadi Ali Albaghdadi,
9. Mt.Ameena Hadi Ali S/o Habib Abdul Razzaq Hadi Ali Albaghdadi
10. Ms Huda Baghdadi D/o. Habib Abdul Razzaq Hadi Ali Albaghdadi

All the Petitioners are represented by their GPA Holder Mohammed Irfan Mohiuddin Ghor, S/o. Mohammed Suhan Ghor, Aged about 32 years, R/o. 20-7-487, Taleem Mallad, Inside Fathe Darwaza, Hyderabad

...Petitioners/Accused

(Petitioners in CRLP 12262 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. State of Telangana,, Represented by S.H.O, CCS P.S., Hyderabad, Hyderabad District, Basheerbagh, Telangana, Through the Public Prosecutor High Court at Hyderabad.
2. Dr Mohammed Iftequarddin, Hyderabad
3. Mohd. Abdul Kareem, Hyderabad
4. Mrs. Rizwana Anjum, Hyderabad
5. Mohd. Ziauddin Nayyar, Hyderabad
6. Mohd. Abdul Raheem,
Respondent Nos 2 to 6 represented by (i) Mobd. Waheed Uddin Azmi S/o.M. Shamsuddin Azmi H.No. 20-4-553, Khilwat Mubarak Hyderabad 500002. (ii) Mohammed Abdul Azeem S/o Late. M. Abdul Hameed, H.No.8-2-608/1/6, Karama Enclav Road No. 10, Banjara Hills. Hyderabad-500034

...Respondents/Complainants

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI K KIRAN KUMAR
Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR
Counsel for the Respondent No.2 to 6: SRI N NAVEEN KUMAR

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant a stay of all further proceedings including arrest of the petitioners in FIR No.12/2023 dated 17.01.2023 on the file of the Central Crime Station, Hyderabad District pending disposal of CRLP No.12262 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 04.10.2024 made in IA.No.2 of 2024 & 27.11.2024 made in IA No.3 of 2024 and 02.01.2025 made in IA No 5 of 2024, 10.02.2025 made in IA No.1 of 2025 and 18.03.2025 and 30.04.2025 made in IA No.2 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned Counsel, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioners is present.

None appears for the respondent No.2.

Post on 24.09.2025 for hearing.

Meanwhile, the interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XII Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Nampally, Hyderabad
2. The Station House Officer, Central Crime Station, Police Station, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad.
3. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to SRI KONDAPARTHY KIRAN KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI N NAVEEN KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR,J

DATED: 06.08.2025

Post on 24.09.2025 for hearing.

ORDER

IA No.2 of 2024

In

CRLP.No.12262 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

